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Hebrew text with English translation and Strong's numbers 

1 In thee, O LORD, do I put my trust; let me never be ashamed: deliver me in thy

righteousness.

ָֽ בךְּ
H0

ה ָ יהְו
In thee O LORD

H3068

סִיתיִ חָ
do I put my trust

H2620

אַל
let me never

H408

וֹשָׁה אֵב
be ashamed

H954

ם לעְוֹלָ
H5769

ָ בצְּדְִקָתךְ
me in thy righteousness

H6666

פלַטְֵּֽניִ׃
deliver
H6403

2 Bow down thine ear to me; deliver me speedily: be thou my strong rock, for an

house of defence to save me.

ה הַטֵּ
Bow down

H5186

י׀ אֵלַ
H413

ָ אָזנְךְ
thine ear

H241

ה מְהֵרָ
me speedily

H4120

ניִ ילֵ ִּ הַצ
to me deliver

H5337

ה ֵ הֱי
H1961

י׀ לִ
H0

לצְֽורּ
rock
H6697

עוֹז מָ
be thou my strong

H4581

ית לבְֵ
for an house

H1004

וֹת מְצודּ
of defence

H4686

להְוֹשִׁיעֵֽניִ׃
to save
H3467

3 For thou art my rock and my fortress; therefore for thy name's sake lead me, and

guide me.

כיִּֽ
H3588

י סַלעְִ
For thou art my rock

H5553

י ומְּצודָּתִ
and my fortress

H4686

תּהָ אָ
H859

עַן ולּמְַ
H4616

ָ מְך שִׁ
therefore for thy name's

H8034

ניִ תּנַֽחְֵ
sake lead

H5148

ותּֽנְהֲַלנֵֽיִ׃
me and guide

H5095
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4 Pull me out of the net that they have laid privily for me: for thou art my strength.

ניִ תּוֹציִאֵ
Pull me out

H3318

שֶׁת מֵרֶ
of the net

H7568

ּ ו ז
that
H2098

ּ מְנו טָ
they have laid privily

H2934

י לִ
H0

כיִּֽ
H3588

תּהָ אַ
H859

ּיִֽ׃ מָֽעוזּ
for me for thou art my strength

H4581

5 Into thine hand I commit my spirit: thou hast redeemed me, O LORD God of truth.

ָ ביְּדְָך
Into thine hand

H3027

יד אַפקְִ
I commit

H6485

י וחִּ ר
my spirit

H7307

יתהָ פּדִָ
thou hast redeemed

H6299

י אוֹתִ
H853

ה ָ יהְו
me O LORD

H3068

ל אֵ
God
H410

אֱמֶֽת׃
of truth

H571

6 I have hated them that regard lying vanities: but I trust in the LORD.

אתיִ ֵ שָׂנ
I have hated

H8130

ים הַשֹּׁמְרִ
them that regard

H8104

הַבלְיֵ
vanities

H1892

ואְ שָׁ
lying
H7723

י ִ אֲנ ַ ו
H589

אֶל
H413

ה ָ יהְו
in the LORD

H3068

בטָָּֽחְתּיִ׃
but I trust

H982

7 I will be glad and rejoice in thy mercy: for thou hast considered my trouble; thou

hast known my soul in adversities;

ילהָ ִ אָג
I will be glad

H1523

ה ואְֶשְׂמְחָ
and rejoice

H8055

ָ ך ֶּ סְד בחְַּ
in thy mercy

H2617

ר אֲשֶׁ
H834

אִיתָ רָ
for thou hast considered

H7200

אֶת
H853

י עָניְִ
my trouble

H6040

עְתָּ דַ ָ י
thou hast known

H3045

וֹת בצְּרָ
in adversities

H6869

נפַשְִֽׁי׃
my soul

H5315
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8 And hast not shut me up into the hand of the enemy: thou hast set my feet in a large

room.

א ולְֹ
H3808

סְגרַּתְּנַיִ הִ
And hast not shut me up

H5462

ביְּדַ
into the hand

H3027

ב ֵ אוֹי
of the enemy

H341

דְתָּ הֶֽעֱמַ
thou hast set

H5975

ב במֶַּרחְָ
in a large room

H4800

רגַלְיָֽ׃
my feet

H7272

9 Have mercy upon me, O LORD, for I am in trouble: mine eye is consumed with grief,

yea, my soul and my belly.

ניִ ֵּ חָנ
Have mercy

H2603

יהְוהָ
upon me O LORD

H3068

י ִּ כ
H3588

ר צַ
for I am in trouble

H6887

י לִ
H0

ה עָשְׁשָׁ
is consumed

H6244

עַס בכְַ
with grief

H3708

י ִ עֵינ
mine eye

H5869

י נפַשְִׁ
yea my soul

H5315

ובּטְִניִֽ׃
and my belly

H990

10 For my life is spent with grief, and my years with sighing: my strength faileth

because of mine iniquity, and my bones are consumed.

י ִּ כ
H3588

ּ ו כלָ
is spent

H3615

וֹן ביְגָ
with grief

H3015

ּיַ חַי
For my life

H2416

י ושְּׁנוֹתַ
and my years

H8141

ה חָ ָ באֲַּנ
with sighing

H585

ל כשַָּׁ
faileth
H3782

י ִ בעֲַּוֺנ
because of mine iniquity

H5771

י כֹחִ
my strength

H3581

י ועֲַצמַָ
and my bones

H6106

ּ׃ עָשֵֽׁשׁו
are consumed

H6244
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11 I was a reproach among all mine enemies, but especially among my neighbours,

and a fear to mine acquaintance: they that did see me without fled from me.

מִכלָּ
H3605

י ַ צֹררְ
among all mine enemies

H6887

יתיִ הָיִ
H1961

ה חֶרפְָּ
I was a reproach

H2781

י׀ ַ שְׁכנֵ ִ ולְ
among my neighbours

H7934

מְאֹד
but especially

H3966

חַד ופַּ
and a fear

H6343

י עָ ָּ למְִֽידֻ
to mine acquaintance

H3045

י רֹאַ
they that did see

H7200

וץּ בחַּ
me without

H2351

ּ ו נדְָד
fled
H5074

ניִּ׃ מִמֶּֽ
H4480

12 I am forgotten as a dead man out of mind: I am like a broken vessel.

שְׁכחְַּתּיִ ִ נ
I am forgotten

H7911

ת כמְֵּ
as a dead man

H4191

ב ֵּ מִל
out of mind

H3820

יתיִ יִ הָ
H1961

י ִ ככִּלְ
vessel
H3627

אֹבדֵֽ׃
I am like a broken

H6

13 For I have heard the slander of many: fear was on every side: while they took

counsel together against me, they devised to take away my life.

י ִּ כ
H3588

עְתּיִ׀ שָׁמַ
For I have heard

H8085

ת ִּבַּ ד
the slander

H1681

רבַיִּם
of many

H7227

וֹר מָג
fear
H4032

יב בִ מִסָּ
was on every side

H5439

ם בהְִּוסְָּדָ
while they took counsel

H3245

חַד ַ י
together

H3162

י עָלַ
H5921

חַת לקַָ
to take away

H3947

י נפַשְִׁ
my life
H5315

ּ׃ זמָָֽמו
against me they devised

H2161

14 But I trusted in thee, O LORD: I said, Thou art my God.

י׀ ִ ואֲַנ
H589

ָ יך עָלֶ
H5921

חְתּיִ בטַָ
But I trusted

H982

ה ָ יהְו
in thee O LORD

H3068

רתְּיִ מַ אָ
I said
H559

י אֱלֹהַ
Thou art my God

H430

אָֽתּהָ׃
H859
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15 My times are in thy hand: deliver me from the hand of mine enemies, and from

them that persecute me.

מִידַּ
are in thy hand

H3027

י עִתֹּתָ
My times

H6256

ניִ ילֵ ִּ הַצ
deliver
H5337

מִידַּ
are in thy hand

H3027

י וֹיבְַ א
of mine enemies

H341

ומֵּרֹדְפיָֽ׃
and from them that persecute

H7291

16 Make thy face to shine upon thy servant: save me for thy mercies' sake.

ירהָ הָאִ
to shine

H215

ָ ניֶך פָ
Make thy face

H6440

עַל
H5921

ָ ך ֶּ עַבדְ
upon thy servant

H5650

ניִ וֹשִׁיעֵ ה
save
H3467

ך׃ָ ֶּֽ בחְַסְד
me for thy mercies

H2617

17 Let me not be ashamed, O LORD; for I have called upon thee: let the wicked be

ashamed, and let them be silent in the grave.

ה ָ יהְֽו
O LORD

H3068

אַל
H408

ּ שׁו יבֵֹ
Let me not be ashamed

H954

י ִּ כ
H3588

ָ יך קְראָתִ
for I have called

H7121

ּ שׁו יבֵֹ
Let me not be ashamed

H954

ים שָׁעִ רְ
upon thee let the wicked

H7563

ּ ו ְּמ יִד
and let them be silent

H1826

לשְִׁאֽוֹל׃
in the grave

H7585

18 Let the lying lips be put to silence; which speak grievous things proudly and

contemptuously against the righteous.

מְנהָ אָלַ תֵּ
be put to silence

H481

י שִׂפתְֵ
lips
H8193

קֶר שָׁ
Let the lying

H8267

וֹת ֹּברְ הַד
which speak

H1696

עַל
H5921

יק ִּ צדַ
against the righteous

H6662

ק עָתָ
grievous

H6277

ה ָ בגְּאֲַו
things proudly

H1346

ובָוֽזּ׃
and contemptuously

H937
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19 Oh how great is thy goodness, which thou hast laid up for them that fear thee;

which thou hast wrought for them that trust in thee before the sons of men!

ה מָ
H4100

רבַֽ
Oh how great

H7227

ָ טובּךְ
is thy goodness

H2898

אֲשֶׁר
H834

נתְָּ צפַָ
which thou hast laid up

H6845

ָ יך אֶ ליִּֽרֵ
for them that fear

H3373

עַלתְָּ פָּ
thee which thou hast wrought

H6466

ים לחַֹסִ
for them that trust

H2620

ְ ך ָּ ב
H0

גדֶ ֶ נ
H5048

י ֵ בנְּ
in thee before the sons

H1121

אָדָם׃
of men

H120

20 Thou shalt hide them in the secret of thy presence from the pride of man: thou

shalt keep them secretly in a pavilion from the strife of tongues.

ם׀ תּסְַתּיִרֵ
Thou shalt hide

H5641

תרֶ בסְֵּ
them in the secret

H5643

ָ פּנָיֶך
of thy presence

H6440

י מֵֽרכֻסְֵ
from the pride

H7407

ישׁ אִ
of man

H376

ם ֵ תּצִפְּנְ
thou shalt keep them secretly

H6845

ה ָּ בסְֻּכ
in a pavilion

H5521

יב מֵרִ
from the strife

H7379

לשְֹׁנוֹֽת׃
of tongues

H3956

21 Blessed be the LORD: for he hath shewed me his marvellous kindness in a strong

city.

ְ וךּ ברָּ
Blessed

H1288

ה ָ יהְו
be the LORD

H3068

י ִּ כ
H3588

יא ִ הִפלְ
for he hath shewed me his marvellous

H6381

וֹ ּ חַסְד
kindness

H2617

י לִ
H0

יר בעְִּ
city
H5892

מָצוֹֽר׃
in a strong

H4692
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22 For I said in my haste, I am cut off from before thine eyes: nevertheless thou

heardest the voice of my supplications when I cried unto thee.

י׀ ִ ואֲַנ
H589

רתְּיִ מַ אָ
For I said

H559

י ִ בחְָפזְ
in my haste

H2648

נגִרְזַתְּיִ
I am cut off

H1629

גדֶ ֶּ מִנ
from before

H5048

ָ יך ֶ ינ עֵ
thine eyes

H5869

ן אָכֵ
nevertheless

H403

מַעְתָּ שָׁ
thou heardest

H8085

וֹל ק
the voice

H6963

י ַ תּחֲַנונּ
of my supplications

H8469

י בשְַּׁועְִּ
when I cried

H7768

אֵליֶֽך׃ָ
H413

23 O love the LORD, all ye his saints: for the LORD preserveth the faithful, and

plentifully rewardeth the proud doer.

ּ ו אֶֽהֱב
O love
H157

אֶת
H853

ה ָ יהְו
for the LORD

H3068

כלָּֽ
H3605

יו ידָ חֲסִ
all ye his saints

H2623

מונּיִם אֱ
the faithful

H539

ר נֹצֵ
preserveth

H5341

ה ָ יהְו
for the LORD

H3068

ם ֵּ ומְּשַׁל
rewardeth

H7999

עַל
H5921

תרֶ ֶ י
and plentifully

H3499

ה עֹשֵׂ
doer
H6213

גאֲַוהָֽ׃
the proud

H1346

24 Be of good courage, and he shall strengthen your heart, all ye that hope in the

LORD.

ּ זקְו חִ
Be of good courage

H2388

ץ ויְאֲַמֵ
and he shall strengthen

H553

ם לבְבַכְֶ
your heart

H3824

כלָּ
H3605

ים מְיחֲַלִ הַ
all ye that hope

H3176

ליַהוהָֽ׃
in the LORD

H3068
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